W
WKU

A LEADING AMERICAN UNIVERSITY WITH INTERNATIONAL REACH

WKUCCC Board Meeting Minutes
Center for Research and Development
2413 Nashville Road

April 16, 2018

Call to Order
The regular meeting of the WKUCCC was called to order at 10:42am (CT) on Monday, April 16, 2018.
A quorum of members were present. The meeting was chaired by Laura Hagan.

Committee Members Present:

Mr. Michael Coleman, parent representative

Cheryl Stevens, Dean, Ogden College of Science and Engineering, Western Kentucky University,
President WKURF

Laura Hagan, Attorney Kerrick Bachert, Chair

Sam Evans, College of Education & Behavioral Sciences, Western Kentucky University

Others Present

Chris Watkins, Executive Director Training/Technical Assistance Services
Thelma Jackson, Director, Child Care Center

Ms. Stephanie Elliot, Education Coordinator

1. Approval of Minutes

The minutes for April, July and October of 2017 were presented to the Board for review and
approval. A motion to approve the April, July, and October 2017 minutes was made by Dr.
Sam Evans, second from Mr. Michael Coleman. Motion carried unanimously.

2. Financial Reports

Monthly and quarterly financial reports for January were provided to the Board. The members
of the Board reviewed and discussed the financial reports.

Motion to approve the January financial documents made by Sam Evans, second from Mr.
Michael Coleman. Motion carried unanimously. Copies of said financial reports provided to the
Board are attached hereto.

Monthly and quarterly financial reports for April were provided to the Board. The members of
the Board reviewed and discussed the financial reports. Mr. Watkins notified the Board that
40% of the remaining funds due to WKU from the Office of Head Start will be released soon.
The remaining 10% will be held until the end of the grant as is standard operating procedure
for the federal government.



W
WKU

A LEADING AMERICAN UNIVERSITY WITH INTERNATIONAL REACH
Motion to approve April financial documents made by Dr. Sam Evans, second from Michael
Coleman. Motion passed unanimously. Copies of said financial reports provided to the Board
are attached hereto.

3. WKUCCC Monthly Report

The 2017 Annual Report was presented to the Board for review. The monthly report was
located within that document. Dr. Evans commented on the Child Outcomes reports from Fall
and Winter. The Child Care Center has a goal of 70% to Meet or Exceed readiness. The
Center plans to meet that goal for the Spring data. There was a change in the online data
system the center uses, that may have had an effect on the data included in the report. This
issuewas not mentioned in the report.

4. Head Start & Early Head Start Grant Application

Draft budgets the Early Head Start Grant Applicationwas presented to the Board for review.
Mr. Watkins informed the Board they have been told by WKU Human Resources to expect the
retirement contribution per employee to increase from 49% to 80%.This potential increase in
retirement expense will require major budget adjustments and program option changes to
balance the budget and fund the child care program. The Board was provided with a proposed
options to relive the financial burden, including a proposal for enroliment reduction.

A vote on the Early Head Start application was delayed until a later date until the actual
retirement contribution percentage can be determined.. Drafts of both the Head Start and Early
Head Start grant application narratives will be provided and approved via email at a later date.
The deadline on Board approval of the grant application is June 1

5. Child and Adult Care Food Program

The Board was provided the Child and Adult Care Food Program report within the financial
documents. The members of the Board reviewed and discussed the report. Mr. Watkins
informed the board that any remaining unreimbursed funds are pulled from the Head Start or
Early HS budget.

Other Business

e Ms. Thelma Jackson informed the Board that, based on a meeting she was present for
last week, there is a possibility that the WKUCCC could be subject to an audit by
October 2018.

e School readiness reports from January was provided to the Board. Mr. Chris Watkins
gave an explanation of information contained in the Management Reports numbered
2001 (Enrollment), 3001 (Health Services), and 4002 (Family Services).



H
WKU

A LEADING AMERICAN UNIVERSITY WITH INTERNATIONAL REACH

e On February 6, 2018 the Child Care Centers were inspected by the Deputy Fire
Marshall. The Centers passed inspection and were deemed to be in substantial
compliance.

e Mr. Watkins informed the Board that there was a situation in Murray where a child was
left on a bus. While WKU is not implicated in that situation, Murray will likely need to be
subject to re-competition of funds. Due to re-competition, this will perhaps be a time for
the WKUCCC to sever the legal relationship with those delegates.

Adjourn at 11:28am.



Financial Reports to Policy Council and Board Members

January 29, 2018 — Policy Council Meeting
January, 2018 — Board Meeting

FYI - monthly financial reports and program reports are posted on the WKUCCC web
site: http.//www.whku.edu/cce click on Reports.  Please view new reports following 15"
of each month, and let us know if you have any questions/comments on content or design.

Following is a list of the items presented for review and discussion:

FY 2016-17 HEAD START (WKU index 525152-153)
o Pages 1-4: Monthly financial reports OCT, DEC 2017 expenditures completed
e Pages 5-11: Fourth Quarter (AUG-OCT) FINAL report Summary of Expenditures, non-federal;
credit card and administrative costs, Grantee and Delegates. NOTE: Balance of $183,450 in
Subcontract line item — Audubon Area unexpended funds for awarded Extended Duration option.
See separate attachment for request to funding source to carryover funds to FY 18 budget.

FY 2017-18 HEAD START (WKU index 525154-155)
e Pages 12-15: Notice of Grant Award 04CH4776 50% PARTIAL Budget award for Y18
o Pages 16-19: Monthly financial reports NOV-DEC 2017 expenditures on track

¢ Pages 20-21: Updated volunteer value chart for non-federal match, and revised budget for non-
federal share

FY 2016-17 EARLY HEAD START (WKU index 544825-826)
o Pages 22: Federal Form 425, submitted to Murray Head Start October 2017 (final reports
reviewed October meeting)

FY 2017-18 EARLY HEAD START (WKU index 544829-830)
e Pages 23-26: Monthly financial reports OCT-NOV expenditures on track.

e Pages 27-28: First Quarter (SEP-NOV) FINAL report Summary of Expenditures, non-federal;
credit card and administrative costs.

o Pages 29-30: Monthly financial report DEC expenditures on track.

CACFP
e Page 31: Summary report of food expenditure and CACFP reimbursements

SEPARATE ATTACHMENT: Approval forms for FY18 Request to funding source for Carryover of
balance FY17 funds
OTHER

> ACF-PI-HS-18-01 Fifty percent, Duration Requirements (1 Page)
» Memorandums from OHS January 3 and January 22 (3 Pages)
> Newsletter WKU Audit (2 Pages)

For your Information and Review the following releases have been issued by Administration for
Children & Families: for links to these items go to:
http://eclkc.ohs.acf.hhs.gov/hsle/resources/news_and_events/whats new or WKUCCC website to view
entire content of large announcements and to keep informed on Head Start happenings.






















525152-153

WKUCCC HEAD START GRANTEE ADMINISTRATIVE COST REPORT FY 2016-2017

04CH4776
Actual % Federal Non-Federal Total
Line Item Description| Expenditure | Administrative | Administrative | Administrative { Administrative
personnel/fringe $104,594 100% $104,594
Jtravel 54,840 5% 5242
office supplies $809 5% $40
maintenance §2,228 1% 522
telephone 51,492 1% S15
utilities/space 5% 50 $7,774
indirect costs 559,077 100% $59,077 $13,262
Total Grantee: $163,991 '

Delegates:

Audubon $20,783 100% $20,783

Murray 531,346 100% $31,346

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE| 5215,120" $21,036 $237,156
Maximum
Total Budget  $1,961,925 15%| Allowed| $294,289}

CACFP DEPOSITS HEAD START 2016 - 2017 = $59,631

12.1%

P6




@AudubonArea

. TGRS R, "
COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.

Administrative Costs Detail Report
Fiscal Year to Date 1.0/31/17

Account  Account Description Budget YTD Transactions  Budaget - YID _ Prior. Year
Fund 428 - Western KY University
EXPENSE
5100.00 Salaries 5,610.00 4,034.10 1,575.90  5,609.82
5101.00 Vacation Salary 134.00 23.45 110.55 134.33
- 512_0.00 FICA 361.00 297.18 93.82 391.32
5121.00 Unemployment Insurance 27.00 10.05 16.95 27.07
5140.00 Dental/Vision 25,00 16.45 8.55 24.84
5142.00 Health Insurance 343.00 285.70 57.30 342.83
5143.00 Life Insurance 16.00 12.95 3.05 16.34
5144.00 Retirement 911.00 748.34 162.66 911.07
5145.00 Workman's Compensation 38.00 27.28 10.72 38.27
5200.00 Local Travel 2.00 .00 2.00 2.35
5200.02 Business Travel 175.00 215,08 (40.08) 174.88.
5220,00 Space Costs 1.00 .00 1.00 1.00
5260.00 Utilitles . 243.00 773.67 (530.67) 243.45
5280.00 Office Supplies 25.00 92.98 (67.98) 25.06
5290.00 Copy Costs 71.00 159.30 (88.30) 70,59
5291.00  Printing 25.00 .00 25.00 25,02
5405.12  Supplies, Other Program 9.00 20.13 (11.13) 9.16
5405.14 Supplies, Training 34.00 69.22 (35.22) 33.96
5424.08 Training, Other 192.00 359.08 (167.08) 192.11
5437.00 Employee Health & Welfare 1.00 .00 1.00 1.20
5520.04 Internet Services 4,00 21.60 {17.60} 3.88
5541.18 Contracts Other 26.00 723.36 (697.36) 26,11
5620,00 Maintenance & Repairs 196.00 215.60 (19.60) 196.27
5640,00 Vehicle Operating 41,00 169.59 (128.59) 40,70
5670.00 Janitorial & Cing Supp. 59.00 21.55 37.45 59.17
5680.01  Pubtfication/Subscriptions 3.00 45.91 (42,91) 3.40
5700,00 Phone Service 31.00 40.42 (9.42) 31.10
5720.00 Postage 139.00 120.68 18.32 138.95
5900.00 Depreciation .00 1,444.30 {1,444.30) .00
5790.00 Indirect Costs 16,779.00 9,539.67 7.239.33 9,968.57
4600.13  In-Kind Admin Volunteers 1,295.00
EXPENSE TOTALS  $25,551.00 $20,782.64 / $6,063.36 $18,742.82
Total Approved Program Costs - Federal & Non-Federal $510,469.00
less Carry-Over Amount from Ext. Duration ($229,313.00)
$281,156.00
Administrative Costs % - Federal & Non-Federal 7%

P7




Nov. '16] Dec.'16
1,724.72 1,724.72] 1,739.40

6.53 0.00 0.00
0.00 82.13 147.88
0.00 0.00 0.00
4.19 24.93 281.46
0.c0 305.81 116.49
106.63 0.00 205.24

Feb."17
1,733.65

9.08
36.46
0.00
20.78
0.00
28.53

Mar. ™7
1,728.32

0.00
74.84
0.00
3268
24161
0.00

May 17
1,696.03

7.83
41.91
0.00 0.00
386.17 40.38
234.341 ° 106.63
330.49 0.00

Jun. "7
1,588.77

14.69
70.40
G.00
36.48
118.82
0.00

Jul. 117
1,668.08

25.39
98.34
0.00
297.36
0.00
0.00

Aug. 17
1,649.34

0.00
95.49
0.00
19.21
166.65
16.48

Sept. {7
1,288.29

0.00
306.87
0.00
B.45
0.00
0.00

Oct. 17
1,696.25

5.95
0.00

586.43
1,548.60] 1,122.51

0.00 38.07|

g.28 0.00

3.746.12| 4.842.17]

1,842.07] 2,137.59| 2.50047] 1,828.51§ 2,077.45] 2,707.02] 1,892.78] 1.832.26 228747 1,947.18] 1.614.71
From Delegate Contract
Federal 388,506 [ ACTUAL% | 6.45%]
Non-Federzal 97,127
Total Funding 485,633

15% administrative of Total Funding cost would be:
72,844.35 Yearly
$,070.41 Monithly

The purpose of limiting administrative cosis to 15%, of a Head Start program, is to ensure that funds expended by the grantee agency are
used primarily for the dalivery of services and not for excessive administrative costs.

P8






1 Ja 1 Sbed

%/T 00'gss'e51$ ofol faradeler 0008 (ze'e6.'8%) ngse1 6028 00°626°56TS 00'0Sz'ESs S[P0L. PUDU - £OZ JuRunedsq gns
+++ {(63Z1T) 88Z1T 0o oo oo {00°E567) 00°ERST safiep J9IUN0A [BUCISSAJ0Id-PUIAUT 5009
£e 00°BER'TT Q0'816°S oo (T°0s2'T) 00°9s4’ Lt 00'€97'0T 00°E6t°L vagepadsuel) -pUpUL TH'009k
05 0028 00'%ZE oo {res) 00°8%9 0082 00°0LE aneds JoomNO-PUINUL T 009
b oo 00" oo (zp899'0) o[} (0ogEs’e) 00°EE8E SBAAN-PUNUI SE'008F
+r a0 0o oo oo oo {00s) 00's 591|dddns-puiur 1009k
0s 00°924'ST 00'9TH'8T e ££°802 00°Z¥8'TE 00°T0T'ST 00 TH9'LT s7eds JoOpUI-punuL ST'009%
12 00°868°+2T 00's#0'cE [oy (5£5£8E) 00°E96°L5T 00°S0F'2ET 00°8E5'57 SAIATRS-PURUT ¥1°009t
o (11°5TH) 11'5TH ao" ($1'159) 0" (00"£ze's) 00 sze's sadem 1aagun]oA-puURUL £1°009%
PUpUI - ZoZ4 jusunredaq qis
spund SH 7ZYd - €28 usumedag

AJsIDaun A uLisap - 8T pund
poey [S1]s)al=H1 TR SUOIPRSURY ] saURIqQUINIUg SUQMoRSUR!) Ja0png SJUIWPUaLY 13hpng uondiEnsaq JUNOLY uneany
/P3SN % QLA - 3R5ong QA QA UOW JWeLNT  PRpUSWY 386png paydopy

Z1/1E/0T 21e@ 01 Jeaj |edsid

punj-uI/a4eys [249pa3-UON NIM

"INI ‘SIDINYAS ALINOWWOD._,

ealyuoqnpny "




1950070 {00°0$ _ 00°42L°46 | |G0'91L'62 00°221°L88

: 01°9.587%¢ 101°/19'E8 16'625°E mmm.vww_m_‘ 000 11€TLl'9L '00°LPO'LE
‘0aa {000 1000 1000 00’0 000 Qo0
101'9.5T |06'805°C £9°LC 889 §.'69 89'¢¥6'T .00°980'9
yagen mE:_mEmm mumn-ou‘uma> Q1100 gl-dag gL-Bny mocm"mm_ SNoASSd - Y3l pasnbay

9>0mm9 :xE.toaom ,m:_u_,ma% oMU . .. . le@pad-uoN

1

wo\nwm.\.w |g6' 0L ZL$ m | : $0'€8Z ¥9 e[sAARPIcS
; mm.mmm_i‘ 2€2L2'9. 1000 100’0 £6°LLBPLI 7709619 _ 0o'LP0’LB
; |w 00°0 :00°0 , oo 0 1000 ~ 10070 10070 000

000 80LIS .09°TEET 00'980'9

: mm.mvm_m
rT—— Nn_‘l—.:\_—.- NWI)NE UU:N

: Nm..er z

%l8'ec_06'8€8°2e8 | _ | | zLoLL'ey 007/2L'28$
9508062 $509519 (000 000 _ €6Ii8FL LG8yl LY 00 1¥0'16
600 060 7000 7000 000

10608 009809
hw.._m__a 2y-aed”

_‘@ _‘Nw w

i
%6467 88'96¢'epS m 1000 0022} °16$
: - 6268’ &7 gyl Ly 126 19L°GLi P8 LEL'IL 5T w*Nm_. goe OO _.Lvo L6

000 00 00 000 “eo6 T 000

(BEPOr'Y 1912e’lL ‘6e'6CS  :BL'GYS co'g
e | : a1-99¢ 9L-AON mo:m_ﬂ_mm. snoiald TuMely paimbay

(MDSS9) MiM-odey Jayenpis, [E19P3J-UON

P11






SAl NUMBER:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PMS DOCUMENT NUMBER:
NOTICE OF AWARD
1. AWARDING OFFIGE: 2. ASSISTANCE TYPE: 3. AWARD NO.: 4. AMEND, NO.
Office of Head Start Discretionary Grant 04CH4776-04-00 0
5. TYPE OF AWARD: 6. TYPE OF ACTION: 7. AWARD AUTHORITY:
Service Non-Competing Continuation 42 JSC 9801 ET SEQ.
8. BUDGET PERIOD; 9. PROJECT PERIOD: 10. CAT NO.:
11/01/2017 THRU 10/3112018 110172014 THRU 10/31/2019 93.600
11. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION: 42, PROJECT / PROGRAM TITLE:
WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY Head Start

1906 Coliege Helghts Bivd
Bowling Green, KY 421011000

Grantee Authorizing Official; Laura Hagan1 , Chairmnan, WKURF Board

13. COYUNTY: _ 14, CONGR. DIST: 15, PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR OR PROGRAM DIRECTOR:
Warren 02 Thelma Jackson
16, APPROVED BUDGET: 17. AWARD COMPUTATION:
PEISONNEh. v $ 51618800 | A NON-FEDERAL SHARE......... $ 215,347.00 20%
0,
Ftinge Benefits.................. $ 132.231.00 'B. FEDERAL SHARE.....cvvvivrires 5 861,3;9.00 80%
Travel ... $ 3,250.00 18, FEDERAL SHARE COMPUTATION:

) A. TOTAL FEDERAL SHARE......vrvccerreemmimermesesserners § 861,389.00
e 3 0.00 | 5 UNOBLIGATED BALANGE FEDERAL SHARE........ § 0.00
Supplies. ..o $ 13,500.00 | C.FED. SHARE AWARDED THIS BUDGET PERIOD,,.$ 0.00
Confractual.......ccccocernnnane, $  456,715.00 | 19, AMOUNT AWARDED THIS ACTION: § 861,389.00
Facilities/Consiruction......... $ 0.00 | 20. FEDERAL $ AWARDED THIS PROJECT
01111 $  oge7.00 | TUOD $  5,260,873.00
Direct CostS. .o $  831,851.00

~—F———==liitos | 21, AUTHORIZED TREATMENT OF PROGRAM INCOME:
Indirect CostS.....cmveiiirernnnn. $ 29,538.00 it
Al % of§ Additional Costs
In Kind Contributions........... $ 0.00 | 22. APPLICANT EIN: 23, PAYEE EIN: 24, OBJECT CLASS:
616055628 1616055628A1 41.51

Total Approved Budget....... I $  861,389.00

25, #INANCIAL INFORMATION:

ORGN DOCUMENT NO. APPROPRIATION
04CH477604 75-18-1536
CACH477604 75-18-1536

DUNS (077876758

CAN NO. MEW AMT. UNOBLIG. NONFED %
8-G044122 $850,986.00
8-G044120 $10,403.00

26. REMARKS: (Continued on separate sheels)

27. SIGNATURE - ACGF GRANTS OFFICER DATE: 28. SIGNATURE(S) CERTIFYING FUND AVAILABILITY
Ms. Cheryl Pressley 1100312017 | pr, Omar Barrett 10/31/2017
29, SIGNATURE AND TITLE - PROGRAM OFFICIAL(S} DATE:

Captain Robert Bialas - Regional Program Manager 11/01/2017

DGCM-3-785 (Rev. 86)

P12




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

SAJ NUMBER:

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAWILIES PIS DOCUMENT NUMBER:
NOTICE OF AWARD
1. AWARDING OFFICE: 2. ASSISTANCE TYPE: 3. AWARD NOQ.: 4. AMIEND, NO.
Office of Head Start Discretionary Grant 04CH4776-04-00 0
5. TYPE OF AWARD; 8. TYPE OF ACTION: 7. AWARD AUTHORITY:
Service Nan-Competing Continuation 42 USC 9801 ET SEQ.
8. BUDGET PERIOD: 9. P;QQJECT PERIOD: 10. CAT NO.:
11/01/2017 THRU  10/31/2018 11/01/2014 THRY 10/3172019 93.600

11. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION:
WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY

STANDARD TERMS

1. Paid by DHHS Payment Managerment Syste:n {PMS), see attached for payment information. This
award is subject to the requirements of the HHS Grants Policy Statement (HHS GPS5) thataie
appiicable to you based on your vecipient type and the purpose of this award,

This includes requirerents in Parts [ and IT {available at hitp://srww.bhs.gov/grants/grants/policies-
regulations/index html of the HHS G?S. Although consistent with the HHS GPS, any applicable
statutory or regulatory requirements, including 45 CFR Part 75, divectly apply to this award aparl
from any coverage fn the HHS GPS This award is subject to requirements or limitations in any
applicable Appropriations Act. This award {s subject to the requirements of Seclion 106 (g) of the
trafficking VictimsProtection Act of 2000, as amended (22 U,5.C, 7104).For the full text of the award
term, go to http:/Avww.act bhs. gov/discretionary-posi-award-requirements,

This award is subject to the Fedeyal Financial Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA or

Transparency) of 2006 subaward and executive compensation reperting requivements,For the full text -

of the award term, go to http:f/swww.acf.hhs.gov/discretionary-post-award-requirements. This award is
subject to requiteients as set forth in 2 CFR 25,110 Central Contractor Reglstration (CCR) and
DATA Universal Number System (DUNS), For fuil text go to hetp://www.acf.hhs.gov/discretionary-
post-award-requirements,

Consistent with 45 CFR 75.113, applicanis and recipients must disclose in a timely manner, in writing
to the HHS awarding agency, with a copy to the HHS Office of Inspector Generat {OIG), alk
{nforimation related to violations of federal ciiminal law involving fraud, bribery, or gratuityviclations
potentiaily affecting the federal award. Subrecipients must disclose, in a timelymanner, in writing to
the prime recipient (pass through entity} and the HHS OIG, all infurmation related to violations of
federal criminal faw involving frand, bribery, or gratuity viglationspotentiaily affecting the federal
award. Disclosures must be sent in writing to the awarding agency and to the HHS OIG at the
following addresses:

The Administration for Children for Children and FamiliesU.S. Deparument of Health and Human
SeryicesOffice of Grants ManagementATTN: Grants Management Specialist330 C Street, SW.,
Switzer Building Corridor 3200 Washington, DC 20201 AND

1J.5. Department of Health and Muman ServicesOffice of Inspector General ATTN: Mandatory Grant
Disclosures, Intale Coordinatos330 Independeuce Avenue, SW, Colen BuildingRoom
5527Washington, DC 20201Fax: (202) 205-0604 (Include “Mandatory Grant Disclosures” in subject
line) or Email: MandatoryGranteeDisclosures@oig.bhs.gov

Failure to make required disclosures can result in any of the remedies described in 45 CFR75.371

Remedies for noncompliance, including suspension or debarment (See 2 CFR pasts 1508 376 and 31
U.5.C. 3321),

This award is subject to the requirements as set forth in 45 CFR Part 87, This award is subject to HHS
regulations codified at 45 CFR Chapter X111, Patis 1301, 1302, 1363, 1304 and 1305, Attached are
terms and conditions, repariing requirements, and payment instructions, Imitial expenditure of funds
by the grantee constifutes acceptance of this award,

DGGM-3-785 (Rev, 86)

Page 20f2

P13







Attachment 1

Award Number: 04CH4776/04
Recipient Organization: WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY

This grant is subject to Section 640(b) of the Head Start Act and 45 C.F.R. § 1303.4 requiringa -

non-federal match of 20 percent of the total cost of the program. This grant is also subject to the
requirements in Section 644(b) of the Head Start Act and 45 C.F.R. § 1303.5 limiting
development and administrative costs to a maximum of 15 percent of the total costs of the
pragram, including the non-federal match contribution of such. costs. The requirements for a
non-federal match of 20 percent and the limitation of 15 percent for. development-and
administrative costs apply to the 11/01/2017-10/31/2018 budget period unless a waiver is
approved. Any request for a waiver of the non-federal match, or a portion thereof, that meets the
conditions under Section 640(b)(1)-(5) of the Head Start Act and 45 C.F.R. § 1303.4 or a waiver
of the limitation on development and administrative costs that meets the conditions under 45
C.F.R. § 1303.5 must be submitted in advance of the end of the budget period. Any waiver
request submitted after the expiration of the project period will not be considered.

The HHS Uniform Administrative Requirements (see 45 C.F.R. § 75.308(c)(1}(ii)) provide the
authority to ACF to approve key staff of Head Start grantees. For the purposes of this grant, key
staff is defined as the Head Start Director or person carrying out the duties of the Head Start
Director if not under that title and the Ghief Executive Officer, Executive Director andfor Chief
Fiscal Officer if any of those positions is funded, either directly or through indirect cost recovery,
more than 50 percent with Head Start funds.

Section 653 of the Head Start Act prohibits the use of any federal funds, including Head Start
grant funds, to pay any portion of the compensation of an individual employed by a Head Start

agency if that individual's compensation exceeds the rate payable for Level |l of the Executive
Schedule.

Prior written approval must be obtained for the purchase of equipment and other capital
expenditures as described in 45 C.F.R. § 75.439(a). Prior written approval must also be
obtained under 45 C.F.R. § 75.439(b)(3) and 45 C.F.R. Part 1303 Subpart E — Facilities to use
Head Start grant funds for the initial or ongoing purchase, construction and major renovation of
facilities. No Head Start grant funds may be used toward the payment of one-time expenses,

principal and interest for the acquisition, construction or major renovation of a facility without

prior written approval of the Administration for Children and Families.

P15
















NON-FEDERAL SHARE VALUATION CHART

JANUARY 2018

Volunteer

Value RATE FRINGE |Frg total Total D Total

8% Value

Classroom 8 8.25% $0.66 $8.66 $0.69 $9.35

Foster Grnd 3.75 8.25% $0.31 $4.06 $0.32 $4.38

Interns 11| 84.86% $9.33 $20.33 $1.63] $21.96

Speech/OT/PT 13.5] 42.01% $5.67 $19.17 $1.53]  $20.71

PC hourly fringe frg total TOTAL IDC |

Exec. Director $55.09| 32.67%] $18.00 $73.09

Director $40.41] 36.61%| $14.79 $55.20

Fiscal Manager $34.47) 71.09%| $24.50 $58.97

Ed Coordinator $24.91] 42.01% $10.46 $35.37

Comp. Coord $20.34| 79.25% $16.12 $36.46 TOTAL VALUE
AVG VALUE $51.82]  $4.15| $55.97|

Prof/Adv. hourly fringe frg total TOTAL IDC |

Exec Director $55.09] 32.67%| $18.00 $73.09

Specialist $39.78] 35.85%| $14.18 $53.96

Specialist $38.97| 3585%| $13.89 $52.86

Specialist $39.79| 35.65%{ $14.19 $53.98

Specialist $40.55; 35.65% $14.46 $55.01 TOTAL VALUE
AVG VALUE $57.78]  $4.62| $62.40]

P20




WKUCCC NON FEDERAL SHARE - HEAD START 2017-2018
04CH4776

A. VOLUNTEERS W
TYPE Y of Children | HOURS RATE VALUE
Foster GrandParents 75 3605 $4.38 $15,790
Parent/Community 75 200 $9.35 $1,870
Interns 75 814 $21.96 $17,875
Speech 75 375 $20.71 $7,770
Policy Council 75 10 $55.97 $560
Professional 75 75 $62.40 $4,680
TOTAL VOLUNTEERS | $48,545
B. SPACE
TYPE # OF CHILDREN | SQUARE FT RA'E]ZPER VALUE
Indoor Classroom 75 12710 $12.10 $153,792
TOTAL SPACE $153,792
C. OTHER INKIND CONTRIBUTIONS:
COMMUNITY RESOURCES
Grantee NFS $202,337
Delegate Agencies:
Audubon Area Head Start ' $131,231
Murray Head Start $97,127
TOTAL OTHER $228,358|
GRAND TOTAL NON-FEDERAL $430,695

P21







FEDERAL FINANCIAL RERORT C

) (Fallow form-inslructions)
1. Federal Agency end (rganizationat Elentent 2, Federal Grant or Dingr idenfifiingNomber Assigited by Federal-Aganey Page of
o Whith Repail [s/Submifttad Tareportmuiiple grants, use FFR Attachment} k)

IDEPARTMENT U FEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES G4CHATE Y , pages|
3. Reglplent ©rganizatici {Name-and ‘completd aidress InCidihg Zip code) WIS Résearch Faundation - )

1906 College Helghts Bivd,

Bowling Geeen; iKY 42101

da. DUNG Numer 4, EIN 5. Reclplent Account Numher or identifylng Rumbar 6. Report Type 7. Basis of Accounting
{To report mylliple grants, use FFR Attachment)

o Cuarterly
% Jermi-Annual
o Arnual <
02.999-0503 _ GiEiasates 544826-544895, Hnal 0 Cash X Acorual
8. ProjoctfSraiit Perigd ) ’ ) 9. Repdritag Period End Dale )
From: {Mohth, Day, Year} Tei {(Month, Pay, Year) - {Month, Day, Yeéar}.
92018 9312017 81312017

10. Trangdetiong ’ Cusriulaiive

(Use lines a-¢ for single-ormulliple grart reponting}

Fodorat Gash {Ta report mulllple granis, also use FER Attathiment): : : - - "
&, Oast Recelpts ) . ) . ) ] $200,340.52
b, Cash Disburséments _5211,124.00
"¢, Cash op Hand {line & minus by ) ) $10,774.38)

{Use tines do for siagle yran! feporting)

. Federal Expeadifores and Unobllgated Balance:
d. Total Federal (tnds-aulharized - ‘ .s211,124.00
a. Federal shits of expenditures ) L §211,134.00
£, Federal share of unliquidaled cbligations ) ] . $0.00

"0, Tota Eederal shere (sum oflines e and f) $214,124.00
h. Unaijated balance of Fegeral lunds (e d miug, gy . 50,00

Retlpiant Shars: ‘

i._Tate\facipient starg paquiréd . e : B §62,781.00
J.. Resiplent share-of expénditices. ] "§52,701.00
%, Remaling récipisat share to ¢ provided ing Linws ) 50.00

Progran lncoma}

1, Tolal Fadéral pragram incomi edmed . .

m, Program facome expended in accordance with the deductioh Allerhative
.. Progeaitingbme sxpended in atcordante Witk the:ddilion alteshaive
o..\nexgénded prograin jncome (e | minus Fite-ih oc tirie-n _

. g, Type - |b.Rale e Perioa Froin [Period.To 4. Base o, Amdunt Charged 1, Federal Share

11, lidfirect  Feredelorpineg dgare: wiasl  Blvieo)s o tusace] 3 SGIER00 | ¥ 1526806

- ExXpepse - g ] .
1520000 ] 51520000 '

T S T T R e e S R e P e Py I AL CLEA TN T T
12, Remarks: Attach dny axplanalions deemed necessary of information requitad by Federal spansaring agancy in compliarce wilh gavoming legisiatior

ADMIE COSTS: §18,016.00 &
USDA: $12:214:00

13, Gartilicatlon: By stoiilid 1hts Fépatt. [ certify thit |t ts frug, complete, ddd accurats to e best of my kiowledge, - | s aware that
any falsd, elliols, or fratidulentinformation. may suBleat me.td crlifinal, civll, or admintstrative penatites, (U5, Gode, T/te:218, Seclon 1061}

2, Typed or Prifited Nansand Tile of Autiofized Cerlifying Officil ) . ¢. Telephone'{Area code; number and exlension}

Sophie McAdams 270-745-5338

Assistant Director, Granls @nd Conlragls Actounling d. Email address.

sophie.moadams@wku.edy

b, Signatura of Auorized Ceritying OFieigl N o “T'é. Dale Report Subiified (Month, Day, Year)
. 1 o -
syl e (010 (]
) 3 R :

Standard Ferm 425
OMB Approval Number: D348-0061
Ekpfration Date; 10/31/2011

Pafieriuoik Burdén Statemeht :

Accprgnyita the Paperwdk Redution Agt: is.afendad, o Parsans ak rquirad to'respond ta.n cofiscticiiof inforpiatien unfess i displays-a valid OME Gonjcol Numbar, Thevatid OME. contrel number for

s informiation collettion, ks 1346-0061. Pubio réporiing burden for Ihis collaclion of informatisnds-edtimaled to avarage. 1.6-fours per responise, knduding ime (o revigving insiructions, sedrohing existing

data sources, gahesing s malnlining the dild needed, ard comieting and reviewing the collectipn afinfannation’, Send comments regarding Lhe budan estimate orany olher aspact &F his colleciiort of
{information, Including Saggestions for veduchin il burded, 1o ihe Oico of Management and Budget, PagerworkRedyclion- Prdject{ 6348-0861), Washington, BG 20503,

P22


































FEDERAL FINANCIAL REPORT-REVISED ('\

AN
{Follow form instruclions)
1. Federl Agency and Organizational Element 2. Fedaral Grant or Qther Identifying Number Assigned by Federal Agency | Page of
to Which Report is Submitted {Ta report mulliple grants, use FFR Attachment) 1 |
US Dept. of Health and Human Services 04CH04776/03 | pagas

3. Recipient Organlzation {Name.arid complete eddress including Zlp code)
Waesterm Kentucky University Research Foundation, Ine.
1906 College Heighls Bivd, #11016 Bowling Grean, KY 42101-1018

41, DUNS Number 4b. EIN 5. Reclpient Account Number ar identifying Number 6. Report Typa 7. Basls of Accounting
{To report muiliple grants, use FFR Attachment}
Quarlery
Semi-Annual
Annual
77676258 61-6055628 526152-525153 x. Final O Cash X Accrual
8. Prolect/Grant Period 9. Reporling Period End Date
From: {Month, Day, Year) To: (Month, Day, Yeuar) {Month, Day, Year)
AV1/2016 10/34/2017 10/31/2017
10, Transactlons Cumutative
(Use lines a-¢ for single or mulliple grant reporting)
Federal Cash (To report multlple grants, alsc use FFR Attachrment}:
g, Cash Receipls $1,422,780.00
b, Cash Disbursemerils $1,422,780.00
¢.. Cash on Hand (line a minus b) 50.00
{Use lings d-o-for.single grant reporting)
Federal Expenditares and Uncbligated Balance:
d. Total Federal funds authorized $1,606,230.00
e, Federal share of expendituras $1,422,760.00
f. Federal share of unliquidated obligalions $0.00
|___g. Tofal Federal share {sum of lines e and f) $1,422,780,00
h. Uriobligated balance of Federal funds {Ine d minus ) $183,450.00
Reciplent Share:. )
i. Total recipient share requirdd . . $355,695.00
}, Reciplent share of expendiluras . $35§,685.00
k. Remaining recipienf shere to be providad (line | minus j) $0.00
Program Income:
._Total Federal program income eamed - $0.00
m,: Program incoma expended iny acoordance with the deduction altemative $0.00
n. Program irncome expended in_ acoordance with the addition allemative $0.00
o. Unexpended program incoms (line 1 minug lina m or line n} ) $0.00
a. Type b. Rate ¢, Period From iF‘eriod To |d. Base a. Amount Charged f. Federal Sharg
11, Inditect  |Pradatemrined 8.00% 1112086 10814817 736,460.00 63077.00 50,077.00
Expans . .
g, Totals: 738.460.00 69.077.0Q 59,077,008
12. Remarks: Administrative Costs = $237,1

13. Certification: By signing thls report, | certify that it is true, complete, and accurate to the best of my knowledge. |am aware that
any falge, fictitious, or fraudulent infonmation may subject me to criminal, civil, or administrative penalities. {U.S, Code, Tille 218, Saction 1001)

2, Typed or Printed Name and Title of Autherized Carlifying Official c. Telephione {Area code, number and extension)
270-745-5338
Sophie McAdams, Assistant Director - Grants & Conlracls Accounting d. Emait address

sophig.incadams@wku.edy.

b, Signature of Authotized Certifying. Official ¢ €, Data Report Submitted’ (Month, Day, Year)
Lo ‘el e

Standard Form 425
OMB Appraval Number, 0348-0061
Expiration Date: 10/31/2011

Paparwork Burden Slatemant

According (o ke Fape(wpr'k Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required Lo respdnd to a colleclion of information unfess it displays a valid OMB Control Number. The valld OMB contiot
number far ihis infermation collection is $348-0081. Public reporting burdan far this collection of information is estimated lo avamge 1.5 hours per response, including Ume for reviewing instructions,
searching existing dala sources, galharing and maintaining the dala needed, and compleling and reviewing the colluction of informatlan, Send comiments regarding the burden estiniate or any ather
aspsct of thig eolaciion of Infamalion, Including suggestions for feducing this burden, 1o e Office of Management and Budget, Faparwoik Reduction Project { 0348-0061), Washinglon, DC 20503,




TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY REPORT OMB Number: 4040-0018
SF- 428 Expiration Date: 6/30/2020

1. Federal Agency end Organizational Element to Which Report is Submitled

[ouns ace  ous |

2. Federal Grant or Other Identifylng Number Assigned by 3a. DUNS 3b, EIN
Faderal Agency
|n4cn4775 | Iovvavszssoooo ] ’Elsosseza J
-4, Recipient Organization (Name and complete addrass including zip code)
Recipient Organization Name: IWesuern Kentucky Uni&gmity J
Streetl: [1906 Cpllege Heights Blvd. l
Street2: |
Cily: Howling Green County: |Warr_en I
Slale:  [ky: xentucky J Provlnce:i
Country: |Usa: UNITED STATES | zIP7Postal Code:{42101-000
5, Reciplent Account or idenifying Number 6. Attachment (Check applicable) 7. Supplemental Sheet
| | B4 Annuat Report (SF-428-A) Yes
{7 Final (Award Closeouty Report (SF-428-B) 1 no
[} Disposiiion ReportRequest (SF-428-C)
8. Comments

9a; Typed or Printed Name and Tille of Autharized Certifying Oiﬁclal

Prefix: [:_—_l First Name: [sophie | Middie Name: { _J
Las{ Name:; !Mcgdams - [ Sufﬁx:! l

Title: [Assistant_nirec;or Grants&Contracts Account |

gb. Signalure of Aulhorized Certifying Official

tc. Telephone {area code, number, extension)

{270-745- SEAM

8d. E-Mail Address

‘gcaawkp.edu

9e, Date report.submlited (MM/DD/YYYY)










a

gl/1/L palepdn sael,

gL0z/0z/e uosuyor Aoeg Q3 LLINENS
- log'eres 3INa Tv4a 'saseynind 2jgemojie 1o} siuswalnbal Aousbe leaw pue
652'sts S4N [e1ol soappelqo weiBold eaw 03 Alessadau pue ejgeuosesl ale Jey) swayl se spoob pajeuop jeu) Ajuaa Jauio Jo4
ana Ive 'sueyd welboid ayi W pauino
YLV 188 [0L'8LLS spe'ocls se sI8yoed | AQ pauLiopad [9AS] Pa/SaTIAUSS JB(IUNS JO) 218 pepiatd Se0IAeS JO aNjBA BY] PRI pRlD/SLUSIU| JO4
1$BI0N
0% 0% 6G2G¥S 9z9'/8¢c% $4N 3Nd Tv10L
. TT6'LS = %S NINAY
et'ees 0% 8¥'8E% 76/'261$ 'IOVdS TV1OL
0% Byy'ees err'ees|L Tl QLL'ZL
101 1D | HWLD VY101 ¥l | ¥lD 14 08 HOCALNOAOOANI
Ul pig pue S
‘[oVdS
0% 00'0% 00°0% H3H1O TvY.LOL
00°0% 00°0%
00°0%
SIS PIIOBIUOD JABLINKY
00'0% 00°0% uojleuocdsuel) [SeoIAes [uognpny|
00°03 00°0% j00q ‘se|zznd SACL
TY10L ’ [Eejo]l | elcl TY10L [Blol §[elol SUIRY 38T I_
J1D yi| N0 pIg LD PUZ D 15t {3IHLO
L1898 00°0% 0 118'9% GFE'erS = SHIFINNTOA TVLIOL
0008 0 0Z'eeld GLLl G111 |OF'2o% LLULLIOD/SIIOUNOD APY/[BUOISSS]014
000% 0 29°€ecs ¥ ¥ 16658 Jlounod Asjiod
0008 0 71 90.LS p > e 1L02% SJUAPNIS dlenpelsy ‘10 ‘yossdg
0c'0% 0 0008 0 C 96°Lc$ SLB|
00°0% 0 11'062$ .92 G.'9Z |SE'6% SINoH Ajunwiieg
000$ 0 090148 9L GL Ge'8g SinoH jualed
00'0$ 4] LP'68L'yS |9'956 §'958 [BE¥S SINOH usJedpuels) Jalsod
ritv'l8% 8012118 roL'Z81LS TYLOL lga A | W1lD | HlD TYLOL | 1eeA | HL1D | HID #21Yd
PIA Ul p.g PIA puz 18]
Avadni | NOgnany eng ped ucN GG1L-FSLECS QLLFHIPO

$31vo313ad

2L0Z ‘1€ ¥3F0LD0 -LL0E ‘L ¥IFNIAON LHVL1S dvaH

WHO4 ONMOVYYL TWH3A34-NON





















DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

NOTICE OF AWARD

SAI NUMBER:

)
PMS DOGUMENT NUMBER:

1. AWARDING OFFICE: 2. ASSISTANCE TYPE: 3. AWARD NO.: 4. AMEND. NO.
Office of Head Start Discrationary Grant 04CH4776-04-01 1
5, TYPE OF AWARD: 6. TYPE OF ACTION: 7. AWARD AUTHORITY:
Service Balance of Funds 42 USC 9801 ET SEQ.
8. BUDGET PERIOD: 9. PROJECT PERIOD: 10. CAT NOQ.:
11/01/2017 THRU 10/31/2018 11/01/2014 THRU 10/31/2019 93.600

11. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION:
WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY
1906 College Heights Blvd

Bowling Green, KY 42101-1000

Grantee Authorizing Official: Laura Hagan1 , Chairman, WKURF Board

12. PROJECT / PROGRAM TITLE:
Head Start- Extended Duration supplement -
Delegate only Audubon Area

13. COUNTY: 14, CONGR. DIST; 15. PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR OR PROGRAM DIRECTOR:
Warren 02 Thelma Jackson
16. APPROVED BUDGET: 17. AWARD COMPUTATION:
Personnel ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, $ 389 138.00 A. NON-FEDERAL SHARE........... $ 387.62500 200/3
o,
Fringe Benefits.......o........... $ 236,016.00 B. FEDERAL SHARE.........ccco.... 3 1,550,500.00 B0%
Travel .. 5 5,850.00 18. FEDERAL SHARE COMPUTATION:

. A. TOTAL FEDERAL SHARE..........oomeeereeessveerereses oo $ 1,550,500.00
Equipment.........c..occcovevvnrn. $ 0.00 | & UNOBLIGATED BALANCE FEDERAL SHARE........ § 0.00
Supplies.........ocooevviineenns ] 24,300.00 | C.FED. SHARE AWARDED THIS BUDGET PERIOD. ..$ 861,389.00
Contractual........c...c.oovene $  822,087.00 | 19. AMOUNT AWARDED THIS ACTION: $ 689,111.00
Facilities/Construction......... $ 0.00 | 20. FEDERAL $ AWARDED THIS PROJECT
o S $ 1704000 | O $  5949,984.00
Direct Costs.....coovevnriienn, $ 1,497,331.00

— | 21. AUTHORIZED TREATMENT OF PROGRAM INCOME:
indirect Costs..................... b 53,169.00 it
At % of § Additional Costs
in Kind Contributions........... $ 0.00 | 22, APPLICANT EIN: 23. PAYEE EIN: 24, OBJECT CLASS:
616055628 1616055628A1 41.51
Total Approved Budget....... | $ 1,550,500.00
25, FINANCIAL INFORMATION: DUNS 077876258
ORGN DOCUMENT NO. APPROPRIATION CAN NO. NEW AMT. UNOBLIG. NONFED %
04CH477604 75-18-1536 B-G044122 $680,789.00
04CHA477604 75-18-1536 8-G044120 $8,322.00

26. REMARKS: (Continued on separate sheets)

27. SIGNATURE - ACF GRANTS OFFICER DATE:

03/23/2018

Ms. Cherylt Pressley

28, SIGNATURE(S) CERTIFYING FUND AVAILABILITY
Ms. TaWanda Goodman 03/22/2018

29. SIGNATURE AND TITLE - PROGRAM OFFICIAL{S}

Captain Robert Bialas - Regional Program Manager

DATE:

03/23/2018

DGCM-3-785 (Rev, 86)

1




SAI NUMBER:
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PMS DOCUMENT NUMBER:
NOTICE OF AWARD
1. AWARDING OFFICE: 2. ASSISTANCE TYPE: 3. AWARD NO.: 4, AMEND. NO.
Office of Head Start Discretionary Grant 04CH4776-04-01 1
5. TYPE OF AWARD: 6. TYPE OF ACTION; 7. AWARD AUTHORITY:
Service Balance of Funds 42 USC 9801 ET SEQ.
8. BUDGET PERIOD: 9. PﬁOJECT PERIOD: 10. CAT NO.;
11/01/2017 THRU 10/31/2018 1110172014 THRU 10v31/2019 93.600

11. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION:
WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY

STANDARD TERMS

1. Paid by DHHS Payment Management Systerm (PMS), see aitached for payment information. This
award is subject to the requiremnents of the HHS Grants Policy Statemen: (HHS GPS) thatare
applicable to you based on your recipient type and the purpose of this award.

This includes requirements in Parts I and If (available at http:/www.bhs.gov/grants/grants/policies-
regulations/index.html of the HHS GPS. Although consistent with the HHS GPS, any applicable
statutory or regulatory reguirements, including 45 CFR Part 75, directly apply to this award apart
from any coverage in the HHS GPS.This award is subject to requivernents or Hmitations in any
applicable Appropriations Act.This award is subject to the requirements of Section 106 {g} of the
trafficking VictimsProtection Act of 2000, as amended (22 11,5.C, 7104),For the full text of the award
term, go to http://www.acl.hhs.gov/discretionary-post-award-requirements.

This award is subject to the Federal Financial Accountahility and Transparency Act (FFATA or
Transparency) of 2006 subaward and executive compensation reporting requirements.For the full text
of the award ierm, go to hitp:/www.acf.hhs.gov/discretionary-post-award-requirements. This award is
subject to requirements as set forth in 2 CFR 25,110 Centeal Contractor Registration (CCR) and
DATA Universal Number Systern (DUNS). For full text go to http:/fwww.acf,hhs.gov/discretionary-
post-award-Tegquirements.

Consistent with 45 CI'I, 75.113, applicants and recipients must disclose in a timely manner, in writing
to the HHS awarding agency, with & copy to the HHS Office of Inspector General (01G), all
information related to violations of federal criménal law involving fraud, bribery, or gratvityviolations
potentially affecting the federal award, Subrecipients must disclose, in a timelymanner, in weiling to
the prime recipient (pass through entity} and the HHS OIG, all information related to violations of
federal criminal lasw involving fraud, bribery, or pratuity violationspotentially affecting the federal
award. Disclosures must be sent in writing to the awarding agency and to the HHS OIG at the
following addresses:

The Administeation for Children for Children and FarnitiesU.S. Departroent of Health and Human
ServicesOffice of Grants ManagementATTN: Grants Management Specialist330 C Sweet, SW.,
Switzer Building Corridor 3200 Washington, DC 20201 AND

1.5, Department of Hlealth and Human ServicesOffice of Tnspector GeneratATTN: Mandatory Grant
Disclosures, Intake Coordinator330 Independence Avenue, SW, Cohen BuildingRoom
5527Washington, DC 20201Fax: (202) 205-0604 (Include “Mandatory Grant Disclosures” in subject
line) or Email: MandatoryGranteeDisclosures@oig. hhs.gov

Failure to make required disciosures can result in any of the remedies described in 45 CFR75.371
Remedies for noncompliance, including suspension or debarment (See 2 CFR parts 180& 376 and 31
U.5.C, 3321),

This award is subject to the requirements as set forth in 45 CER Par 87. This award is subject to HHS
regulations codified at 45 CFR Chapter XIIL, Parts 1301, 1302, 1303, 1304 and 1305, Attached are
terms and conditions, reporting requirements, and payment instructions. Initial expenditare of funds
by the grantee constitutes acceptance of this award,

DGCM-3-765 (Rev. 86) Page 20f2




26, REMARKS (Continued from previous page)

This grant action awards additional operations and training and technical assistance funds for
the Head Start program for the 11/01/2017-10/31/2018 budget period. The balance of the funds
will be awarded when available, subject to the final appropriation for the Head Start program for
Fiscal Year 2018.






















aled psyiugng
21L0z/0T/E uosuyor Ayoeg LL/L/Z) peyepdn seley
"saseyand 9|gemo[[e Joj Sjuswlalinbal Aousbe joaw pue
saanoelge weibold Jeew 0) AlessassU pUE o[qELOSERI SJB JBY) Swa)l ale spoob psjeuop 1eyl AlleA “18ylQ 104
and 1va ‘sueld weibord ayy ul pauino
296'674 se siayoes | AQ pauliopad [9AS] passaniaIes IBJIWIS 10y SIB papiacd Sa0IAISS JO ONjeA SY) ‘pniS PBID/SWISiU] 104
S8I0N
be2'Izs 28¢'1% %S UILIpY
0L.‘91$ 0% 01201% Leb'eed = 1390n9 IYLCL
0% 012'91% c6e'ss | sse'as (1CH 29214 08
0%
IVLOL H1D | 41D V1ol H1lD | 41D 14 08 H00d1LNO/MHQ0ANI
Ul pig puz 18t
Hovds
0% 00°0% 00°0% H3aHLO TvI10L
00°0% 00°0%
000% 000%
00'0% 00°0%
TYLOL el | (el Y101 [El0] | {E10t Swiay) 18K
40 Uip| D RIE 1D puzing 18t HIHLO
v20°'LLS 00'0% 0Lb2Z0'L LS ¥28°61L% = 139and 1v.LOL
00°0% 0] 08'9z8$ gzel lsgs |8 07’ 2o% WLIOZ/[DUNOD "APY/EUOISSSI0Id
00°0% 0 9L l¥v$ 8 ¥ ¥ 16668 Hounoy Aotiod
00°0% 0 66'2ET$ Scll |8l |g¢ L£0TS spsphlg slenpeso ') O ‘Yosadg
0003 0 000% 0 o 0 96°12$ SLUSU|
00°0% 0 31°9¥8% S06 |LS G568 |GE'6% SINOH AjlUnwWLIo)
00°0$ 0 G 883 Gl |scee |6 gc'es SINCH jusied
00°0% 0 ¥8°181'8% 898l |¥9L vOLL 18EYS SiNOH Wsiedpuels) J93so4
962253 IvLOL deah | H1D | 1D IVLOL leaA | H1D | 410 +» 21Vd
Pl Ui pig pPUA pug S|
20(] P2 UON 0EL-6C8r S

810z ‘Lg 1enbny -2 10g ‘L Jequisldes | MV 1S QvIH ATHVE

WHOd ONMOVHL Tvd3a34-NON












